

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

VOTEAMERICA, INC. and VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Kansas Secretary of State;  
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the  
State of Kansas; and STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his official capacity as  
District Attorney of Johnson County,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas in Case No. 2:21-CV-02253-KHV  
Before the Honorable Kathryn V. Vratil, District Judge

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1414  
aboden@cato.org

MARK L. HANIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800  
mark.hanin@wilmerhale.com

NORA Q.E. PASSAMANECK  
LEAH FUGERE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1225 17th Street  
Suite 2600  
Denver, CO 80202  
(720) 274-3135  
nora.passamaneck@wilmerhale.com  
leah.fugere@wilmerhale.com

DAVID P. YIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
david.yin@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Cato Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. CRIMINALIZING DISTRIBUTION OF PARTIALLY PRE-FILLED APPLICATIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS FREEDOM OF SPEECH .....	4
A. Distributing Partially Pre-Filled Applications Is Expressive Conduct.....	5
B. Distributing Partially Pre-Filled Applications Is Political Speech.....	10
II. CRIMINALIZING DISTRIBUTION OF PARTIALLY PRE-FILLED APPLICATIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION.....	13
III. CRIMINALIZING DISTRIBUTION OF PARTIALLY PRE-FILLED APPLICATIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDENS THE FREEDOM TO PETITION .....	16
IV. THE STATE LACKS SUFFICIENT INTERESTS TO PROHIBIT PARTIALLY PRE-FILLED APPLICATIONS, AND ITS LINK TO “VOTER FRAUD” IS BASELESS .....	20
V. THE PUBLIC HAS A RIGHT TO DISSEMINATE GOVERNMENT FORMS, INCLUDING PARTIALLY PRE-FILLED APPLICATIONS .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDITIONAL CERTIFICATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Clackamas County Jail</i> , 21 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Arizona Republican Party v. Fontes</i> , No. 22-cv-0388, 2023 WL 193620 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2023).....	11
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888) .....	25
<i>BE &amp; K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	17, 20
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	14, 15
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	10, 22
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	17
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	16
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Democracy North Carolina v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	25
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	25
<i>Gagliardi v. Village of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Grant v. Meyer</i> , 828 F.2d 1446 (10th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) .....	17, 20

<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	5
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	5, 14, 15, 20
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	20, 22, 24
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14, 15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	13, 14, 21
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 6 N.E. 559 (Mass. 1886) .....	25
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020) .....	11
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	10
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	9
<i>Spence v. State of Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	8, 9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Illinois Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	17, 19
<i>Van Deelen v. Johnson</i> , 497 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	10

## STATUTES AND RULES

### K.S.A.

§ 21-5824 .....	22
§ 21-6602 .....	2
§ 25-1119 .....	18, 26
§ 25-1122 .....	2, 12, 13, 18, 23, 24, 26, 28
§ 25-1122d .....	26
§ 25-1124 .....	26
§ 25-2431 .....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Cambridge Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/solicit">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/solicit</a> (visited Sept. 14, 2023) .....	12
<i>Major General William Tecumseh Sherman Wearing Mourning Armband</i> , The Metropolitan Museum of Art, <a href="https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/search/301993">https://www.metmuseum.org/art/collection/search/301993</a> (visited Sept. 14, 2023) .....	8
Mitchell, Amy, et al., <i>Political Divides, Conspiracy Theories and Divergent News Sources Heading Into 2020 Election</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Sept. 16, 2020) <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/2020/09/16/legitimacy-of-voting-by-mail-politicized-leaving-americans-divided/">https://www.pewresearch.org/journalism/2020/09/16/legitimacy-of-voting-by-mail-politicized-leaving-americans-divided/</a> .....	7, 11
Olson, Walter, “ <i>Lost, Not Stolen</i> ”: <i>Prominent Conservatives Refute 2020 Election Myths</i> , Cato Institute (July 21, 2022), <a href="https://www.cato.org/blog/lost-not-stolen-prominent-conservatives-refute-2020-election-myths">https://www.cato.org/blog/lost-not-stolen-prominent-conservatives-refute-2020-election-myths</a> .....	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.oed.com/search/dictionary/?scope=Entries&amp;q=solicit">https://www.oed.com/search/dictionary/?scope=Entries&amp;q=solicit</a> (visited Sept. 14, 2023) .....	12
<i>Webster’s Third International Dictionary</i> , <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/solicit">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/solicit</a> (visited Sept. 14, 2023) .....	12

Whitcomb, Dan, *Clippers Players Stage Protest After Owner's Alleged Racist Comments*, Reuters (Apr. 27, 2014), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-basketball-clippers/clippers-players-stage-protest-after-owners-alleged-racist-comments-idUSBREA3Q0OS20140427> .....8
